
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner South Community Committee 
Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park  
 

 
 

 
 
Meeting to be held in Belle Isle Tenant 
Management Organisation, Aberfield Gate, Belle 
Isle, Leeds, LS10 3QH  
Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

G Almass - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Scopes - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 
E Nash - Hunslet and Riverside; 
P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Harriet Speight 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel: 37 89954 
   
Head of Stronger Communities: Liz Jarmin Tel: 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens 
Hunslet & Riverside - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place 
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 
 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the draft minutes of the meeting held 
27 November 2019 as an accurate record. 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities setting out the delegated budget 
position for the Community Committee and inviting 
Members to consider the wellbeing applications 
submitted. 
 

13 - 
40 

9   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities providing a summary of work which 
the Communities Team are engaged in that is not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

41 - 
58 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2020/21 
 
To consider the report from the City Solicitor 
requesting Members to give consideration to the 
proposed Community Committee meeting 
schedule for the 2020/2021 municipal year, whilst 
also considering whether any revisions to the 
current meeting and venue arrangements should 
be explored. 
 

59 - 
62 

11   
 

  URGENT TREATMENT CENTRES AND PUBLIC 
AWARENESS CAMPAIGNS 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities that introduces an update from the 
NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
regarding local urgent treatment centres and public 
awareness campaigns. 
 

63 - 
68 

12   
 

  UPDATE ON THE COMMUNITY LED LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME IN SOUTH 
LEEDS 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Stronger 
Communities that provides an update on the 
progress of the Community Led Local 
Development (CLLD) programme in South Leeds. 
 

69 - 
74 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, J Blake, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and 
P Wray 

 
 
 

29 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

30 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

31 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, there was some supplementary 
information in relation to the following (Minute 39 refers): 
 

- Item 11, Waste Service Review 
 

32 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 

33 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

34 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 4th September 2019 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

35 Open Forum  
 

A member of the public in attendance informed Members that the ‘How to 
Jump over the Moon’ event that was supported by Wellbeing Funding was a 
successful event. They also raised an issue with parking on Holbeck Moor 
Road and Domestic Street, and Members noted that the issues had been 
referred to the Council’s highways team. 
 
A member of the public in attendance raised concerns around understanding 
of the allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding. Members 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 

 

agreed that there were some misconceptions around suitable projects to fund, 
and requested further information from the localities team to be distributed 
and added to future finance reports to support decision making. 
 
Councillors M Iqbal and G Almass arrived at 14:10 p.m. and 14:15 p.m. 
respectively during discussion of this item.   
 

36 Inner South Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that set out the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the wellbeing applications submitted. 
 
The Localities Officer confirmed that the remaining Community Skips Budget 
for 2019/20 was £1547.94, as opposed to £1995.42 as stated at paragraph 
37.  
  
The projects set out in the report were discussed and agreed as follows: 
  

Project Title Wards 

Amount 
requested from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 

Decision 

Cardinals Footpath 
Creation Order 

Beeston & 
Holbeck 

£6,000 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Inner South Period 
Poverty Project 

Beeston & 
Holbeck 
(£500), Hunslet 
& Riverside 
(£500), 
Middleton Park 
(£500)    
 

£1,500 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Holbeck Lamp Post 
Banners 

Beeston & 
Holbeck 

£2,584 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

St Anthony’s Drive 
Junction 
Improvements 

Beeston & 
Holbeck 

£3,000 
(£2,697.15 CIL / 
£302.85  Capital) 

Approved 

Hunslet & Riverside 
Speed Indicator 
Device’s (x 2)   

Hunslet & 
Riverside   

£7.000 (Capital) Approved 

Hunslet & Riverside 
Defibrillators 

Hunslet & 
Riverside 

£21,801.60 (CIL) Approved 

Inner South 
Floodlights 

Middleton Park £1,060 (Capital) Approved 

  
RESOLVED – 
  

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 

 

a) That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted; 
b) That the wellbeing applications be approved as set out above; 
c) That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be 

noted; 
d) That the monitoring information of the Committee’s funded projects be 

noted; 
e) That the details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be noted; 
f) That the details of the Small Grants Budget be noted; 
g) That the details of the Community Skips Budget be noted; 
h) That the details of the Capital Budget be noted; 
i) That the details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted. 

 
37 Inner South Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that provided a 
summary of the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the 
priorities identified by the Inner South Community Committee. 
  
A Facebook engagement update and Inner South Newsletter were appended 
to the report. 
  
Lyn Bambury, Localities Officer, was in attendance and provided an overview 
of the report. Members also provided further feedback from the various sub 
groups. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Local Care Partnerships (LCPs). Councillors Truswell and Almass 
noted that they had not received any communication regarding their 
roles on the two Inner South LCPs following their appointment at the 
last Committee meeting, and requested that the Localities Team 
contact public health partners to query the progress of the 
partnerships. 

 Health signposting. Members sought clarity regarding the ‘one door for 
all’ referral approach for signposting residents to health services in the 
Inner South, and requested that the Communities Team distribute the 
information to all members. 

 Belle Isle and Middleton Neighbourhood Improvement Board. Members 
requested that more detail around the work of the Board be included in 
future update reports. 

 Social media engagement. It was suggested that Facebook 
administrators could share partner organisations posts and encourage 
other groups to share Inner South posts, to boost engagement for both 
parties. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
  

38 Prevent in Leeds  
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 

 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that introduced a 
verbal update on the Prevent agenda in the Inner South Community 
Committee Area. 
 
Nadeem Siddique (Prevent Coordinator) and Julia Holden (Prevent Education 
Officer) were in attendance and delivered a PowerPoint presentation to 
Members. The presentation included a brief overview of the national context 
of the Prevent Programme, along with Leeds-based Prevent projects. 
Members were then shown a short film depicting a young person who had 
been radicalised by a far-right extremist group in the UK, and their 
experiences of referral and intervention from Prevent support workers. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Engagement with schools. Members queried the level of buy-in from 
schools in Leeds, particularly for academies, of Prevent training and 
support services. Members were advised the Prevent Duty requires 
schools to engage, and that approximately 90% of all Leeds schools 
had received face-to-face training, with others opting for online training. 

 Community groups. In response to a query around the size and make-
up of the team, Members were informed that there were currently 5 
team members, and the limited resource means that the programme 
relies heavily on support from community groups to tackle negative 
public perception of services. The Committee was also advised that 
funding is available for community groups to support Prevent 
programmes. 

 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report and presentation, along with 
Members comments, be noted. 
 

39 Waste Service Review  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities that introduces an update on the Service 
Review of Waste Management. 
 
The following documents were appended to the report: 
 

- Review Objectives 
- Key Principles/Actions developed and agreed 
- Waste Strategy for Leeds 2019-21 (omitted from original agenda pack, 

published and distributed following the meeting) 
- Christmas bin collections 22 December - 5 January (omitted from 

original agenda pack, published and distributed following the meeting) 
 
John Woolmer, Deputy Chief Officer Waste Management, was in attendance 
and provided an overview of the report. Members were advised that there had 
been considerable progress, however the review completion date had been 
delayed until February 2020. Members were also informed that a mandatory 
glass deposit scheme is expected to be introduced by central government in 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 

 

the near future, meaning that a Leeds-based glass collection scheme would 
not be appropriate at this time.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Market for recycled plastics. Members noted that historically there had 
been little market interest in recycled plastics, and queried whether this 
position had changed. The Deputy Chief Officer confirmed that there 
was currently a market for the wider range of recycled plastics that 
would now be recycled in Leeds, but also warned of the potential for 
the market to change. 

 ‘End of the day’ reports. Members requested that more detail and 
photographic evidence be included in ‘end of the day’ reports, to 
explain why bins have not been collected. For example, if there were 
road works or bins were contaminated.  

 
Members also wished for it to be noted that they acknowledge the work of the 
collection teams, and wished for their praise and thanks to be passed on. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

40 Time, Date and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting will take place at 2 p.m. on Wednesday, 4th March 2020, at 
Belle Isle Tenan
[...]
cations, Access to Information and Call In 

58. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

 

Risk Management 

59. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects 

are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 

Conclusion 
 
60. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   
 
Recommendations 
 

61. Members are asked to note and consider (where required): 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraphs 19-38) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 38) 

d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 41) 

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

f. Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3)  

g. Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 

h. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

i. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (CIL) (Table 6)   

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Stronger Communities    

Report to:  Inner South Community Committee: 

Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park 

Report author:  Lyn Bambury Tel: 07891 276639 

 
Date:    4 March 2020       To Note   

Inner South Community Committee - Update Report 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on 

a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, 
Community Champions roles, community
[...]
jCNFlCKtHXjxSzDEwmcBNt0PLF2RX9A&ust=1504692521101870


 

 

       

 

1st Place – Streets for People: The Recreations 

 

2,204 people had this post delivered to them and it had 151 

post clicks. A further 15 people shared the post, alongside 23 

likes and 2 loves. 

   

 

Page 56

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwilyJLR5o3WAhUJLlAKHZjoBT4QjRwIBw&url=http://www.freeiconspng.com/images/facebook-logo-png&psig=AFQjCNFlCKtHXjxSzDEwmcBNt0PLF2RX9A&ust=1504692521101870


 

 

                        

 

 

 

 

2nd Place goes to:  Community Action Day across 

Inner South Leeds 

 

2,055 people had this post delivered to them, with 130 post 

clicks. A further 16 people shared the post alongside 31 likes 

and 1 love.  

Page 57

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwilyJLR5o3WAhUJLlAKHZjoBT4QjRwIBw&url=http://www.freeiconspng.com/images/facebook-logo-png&psig=AFQjCNFlCKtHXjxSzDEwmcBNt0PLF2RX9A&ust=1504692521101870


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee: Beeston & Holbeck; Hunslet & 

Riverside; Middleton Park 

Report author: Gerard Watson, Senior Governance Officer, 0113 37 88664  
 
Date:  4 March 2020 For decision 

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 

Meetings 2020/2021   

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2020/2021 municipal year, 
whilst also considering whether any revisions to the current meeting and venue 
arrangements should be explored. 

 

Main issues 
 
Meeting Schedule 
 
2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 

meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 

meetings will be approved by each Community Committee. In 2019/20, this Committee 

is scheduled to hold four meetings.  

 

3. To be consistent with the number of meetings being held in 2019/20, this report seeks to 

schedule four Community Committee business meetings as a minimum for 2020/21. 

Individual Community Committees may add further dates as they consider appropriate 

and as the business needs of the Committee require. The proposed schedule has been 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



 

 

compiled with a view to ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the 

forthcoming municipal year. 

4. Members are also asked to note that the schedule does not set out any Community 

Committee themed workshops, as these can be determined by the Committee 

throughout the municipal year, should Members feel appropriate.   

5. The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Localities 

team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule a minimum of four Community 

Committee business meetings for 2020/21 in order to ensure that the dates appear 

within the Council’s diary. Individual Community Committees may add further dates as 

they consider appropriate and as business needs of the committees require.  

6. For this municipal year, efforts have been made to try and avoid scheduling multiple 

Community Committee meetings on the same day, in order to allow for attending 

officers to be present at as many Committees as possible when taking reports to all 10 

Committees during a cycle. 

7. The proposed meeting schedule for 2020/21 is as follows: 

 Wednesday 10th June 2020, 7.00 p.m. 

 Wednesday 2nd September 2020, 7.00 p.m. 

 Wednesday 25th November 2020, 2.00 p.m. 

 Wednesday 3rd March 2021, 2.00 p.m. 

Meeting Days, Times and Venues 

8. Currently, the Committee holds meetings on a Wednesday and varies the timing of each 

meeting and the proposed dates / timings (above) reflect this pattern. 

 

9. Meeting on set days and times has the advant
[...]
into 
consideration the accessibility of venues via public transport links, in line with the 
wider consideration being given to addressing the Climate Emergency, as previously 
declared by the Council. 

Conclusion 
 
11. The Procedure Rules require that each Community Committee will agree its schedule of 

meetings and that there shall be at least 4 business meetings per municipal year.  In 
order to enable the Committee’s meeting schedule to feature within the Council diary 
for 2020/21, Members are requested to agree the arrangements for the same period.   

 

Recommendations 

13. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to agree 
the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2020/21 municipal year (as detailed at 
paragraph 6), in order that they may be included within the Council diary for the same 
period.  

14. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with 
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like to 
request any amendments to such arrangements.  

 
Background information 
 

 Not applicable 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: The Head of Stronger Communities 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee – Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet and 

Riverside, Middleton Park 

Report author: Debra Taylor-Tate, Head of Unplanned Care, NHS Leeds Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 0113 84 35470 
 
Date:  4th March 2020  To note  

Update paper: Urgent Treatment Centres and Public Awareness Campaigns 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner South Community Committee with an update on Urgent Treatment 

Centres and public awareness campaigns that will be of interest in the Inner South 

Community Committee Area.  

Main issues 
 
2. The report is provided at the specific request of the Community Committee 

3. The report outlines the progress made by the CCG in establishing urgent treatment 

[...]
 people 

carried out over 46,000 acts of kindness in their local neighbourhoods across Bradford 
district and Craven; Calderdale, Harrogate, Kirklees, Leeds and Wakefield. 72% of 
people believed that the campaign has made a positive difference to their neighbours’ 
wellbeing and now the Partnership wants to encourage even more people to get 
involved. 

 
30. Get involved today and download lots of useful resources, including winter warmer 

recipes to share with someone nearby, www.ourneighbours.org.uk  
 

 

 

Page 67

mailto:Leedsccg.comms@nhs.net
http://www.seriouslyresistant.com/
http://www.ourneighbours.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: CLLD Programme Manager 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee – Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet and 

Riverside, Middleton Park. 

Report author: Beth Logan / Nicole Curran  
Telephone No: 0113 5350018 
 
Date:  4 March 2020   To note  

Update on the Community Led Local Development 

programme in South Leeds 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner South Community Committee with an update on the progress of the 

Community Led Local Development (CLLD) programme in South Leeds.  

Introduction 
 
2. The report outlines the progress of the Community Led Local Development (CLLD) 

programme in South Leeds.  

 

3. There will be an opportunity for questions from elected members and residents after the       

presentation. 

Background 

4. In 2017 Leeds was successful in securing over £3 million investment from the European 

Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) Programme to deliver Community Led Local 

Development (CLLD) in South Leeds. The investment comprises of £1.5m from the 

ESIF Programme, which requires £1.5m of match funding.  

Page 69

Agenda Item 12



5. The CLLD Programme in Inner South is made up of two funds; the European Social 

Fund (ESF) is managed by the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP), and the 

European Regional Development Fu
[...]
munity Committee Meetings 2020/21
	11 Urgent Treatment Centres and Public Awareness Campaigns
	12 Update on the Community Led Local Development programme in South Leeds
	CLLD Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2020
PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors G Almass, K Groves, M Igbal,
E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and P Wray

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

Late Items

There were no late items.

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Blake.
Minutes

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held 27 November 2020 be
approved as an accurate record.

Open Forum

No matters were raised on this occasion.

Inner South Community Committee Finance Report

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that set out the
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members

to consider the wellbeing applications submitted.

The projects set out in the report were discussed and agreed as follows:

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020



Project Title Wards Amount Decision
requested from
Wellbeing
Budget
Community Centre Hunslet & Riverside £22,446.20 (CIL) | Approved
Developments
Child Sexual Beeston & Holbeck, £7,500 Approved
Exploitation Project | (£2406.25) Hunslet & (Revenue)
Riverside, (£1718.75),
Middleton Park
(E1375.00)
Middleton Park Middleton Park £4,128.48 (CIL) | Approved
Defibrillator Project
Hunslet Kicks Hunslet & Riverside £1,880 Approved
Project Rent (Old (Revenue)
Cockburn Sports
Hall)
Belle Isle Kicks Middleton Park £5,840.00 Approved
Project (Revenue)
Middleton Park Middleton Park £6,084.12 Approved
Hanging Baskets (Revenue)
Hunslet Youth Group | Hunslet & Riverside £1,175 Approved
Rent Costs (Revenue)
Community Beeston & Holbeck £2,212.75 Approved
Wellbeing Project (£910), Hunslet & (Revenue)
Riverside (£389)
Middleton Park (£913)
European Cup Costs | Middleton Park £3,360 Approved
(England Majorette (£3,360) (Revenue)
Team)
Jack Lane Bulbs & Hunslet & Riverside £1,500 Approved
Chicane repair (Revenue)
St Lukes Local Beeston & Holbeck £3,000 Approved
Environmental (£1050), Hunslet & (Revenue)
Project Riverside (£1950)
Beeston Youth Club | Beeston & Holbeck £7,550 (YAF Approved
£5,446.50 /
Revenue
£2,103.50)

RESOLVED -

a) That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted,;
b) That the wellbeing applications be approved as set out above;
c) That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted;

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020




49

50

d) That the monitoring information of the Committee’s funded projects be
noted;

e) That the details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be approved as
set out in the report;

f) That the details of the Small Grants Budget be noted,;

g) That the details of the Community Skips Budget be noted;

h) That the details of the Capital Budget be noted,;

i) That the details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted.

Inner South Community Committee Update Report

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that provided a
summary of the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the
priorities identified by the Inner South Community Committee.

A Facebook engagement update was appended to the report.

Localities Officer, Lyn Bambury, was in attendance and provided an overview
of the report. Members also provided further feedback from the various sub
groups.

Members appointed to the Beeston and Middleton Local Care Partnerships
(LCPs) advised that following previous reports of no contact from either
partnership, an initial meeting had been arranged to discuss local priorities —
one of which had been identified as frailty. Members requested further
information around funded projects in the area to support frailty. The LCP
representatives also noted their intention to suggest that mental health be
included as a key priority for the area, which was supported by Members.

The importance of a ‘bottom-up’ approach for LCPs that involves third sector
organisations from the outset was discussed, and Members expressed
concern around the current level of engagement with community groups. lan
Rodley, Director of Dance Action Zone Leeds, was keen to be involved in
future discussions regarding the mental health of children and young people,
and agreed to attend a future Children and Families Sub Group meeting.

RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted.
Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2020/21

The City Solicitor submitted a report requesting Members to give
consideration to the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for
the 2020/2021 municipal year, whilst also considering whether any revisions
to the current meeting and venue arrangements should be explored.

Members discussed the draft schedule, and noted that 2.00 p.m. appeared to
be a convenient time for meetings to be held for members of the public to
attend, and therefore agreed to amend the schedule set out in the report to
the following:

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020



51

52

Wednesday 10th June 2020, 7.00 p.m.
Wednesday 2nd September 2020, 2.00 p.m.
Wednesday 25th November 2020, 2.00 p.m.
Wednesday 3rd March 2021, 2.00 p.m.

In line with previous years, Members noted that venues for meetings would be
agreed with ward members on a rotational basis ahead of each cycle.

RESOLVED - That the dates in the draft meeting schedule for 2020/21 set
out above be agreed.

Urgent Treatment Centres and Public Awareness Campaigns

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that introduced an
update from the NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) regarding
local Urgent Treatment Centres (UTCs) and public awareness campaigns.

Shak Rafiq, Communications Manager at NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning
Group, introduced the report and provided an update on the current position in
relation to UTCs, including the plans for the 111 service to be a future ‘front
door’ to services. Members were also advised of a number of upcoming public
awareness campaigns as set out in the report, and sought Members support
via social media and other online forums.

Members discussed a number of matters, including:

e Waiting time targets for UTCs. In response to a query around waiting
time targets for UTCs, Members were advised that the UTCs were
designed to relieve pressure on Accident and Emergency (A&E)
admissions, and therefore contribute to the A&E 4 hour waiting time
target. Members requested the performance data relating to the 4 hour
wait target for St Georges UTC.

e Promotion of UTCs and 111. Members noted the reduced focus on
promotion of existing UTCs in Leeds to manage demand during the
challenging winter period. Members were advised that wider
engagement would begin in April 2020, and would include further
engagement with the Committee, however it was likely that there would
be some delay to engagement projects due to Coronavirus (COVID-
19).

RESOLVED - That the contents of the report, along with Members
comments, be noted.

Update on the Community Led Local Development programme in South
Leeds

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report that provided an

update on the progress of the Community Led Local Development (CLLD)
programme in South Leeds.

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020



The following were in attendance:

- Beth Logan, CLLD Programme Manager, Communities and
Environment

- Revd. Lindsey Pearson, Independent Chair of South Leeds Local
Action Group (LAG)

The CLLD Programme Manager introduced the report, informing Members
that the £3m funding from the European Structural Fund would be secure until
2022. Members were also provided with more information around the match
funding element, criteria and eligibility, as well as an overview of some of the
projects currently running.

Members discussed a number of matters, including:

e Match funding. Members queried the success of the match funding
element, and suggested that the 100 companies that committed to
working with the Council at the outset of Tom Riordan’s time as Chief
Executive be utilised.

e Disabilities. Members queried whether any projects were
commissioned to support people with disabilities, to access work, and
were advised that often projects support people with multiple difficulties
because often they are the furthest from access to work.

RESOLVED - That the contents of the report, along with Members
comments, be noted.

The meeting ended at 15:55 p.m.

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020



